- Significant adverse changes in business, financial and/or economic conditions in which the related party operates

The Company also assessed the cash and balances with banks to determine their expected credit losses. Based on this

assessment, they identified the expected losses on cash as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 to be insignificant, as the

loss rate is deemed immaterial. Cash and balances with banks are assessed to be in stage 1.

Impairment of amount due from related parties are recognised in three stages based on certain quantitative and qualitative

criteria such as:

Stage 1: This stage includes receivables at origination and receivables that do not have indications of a significant increase in

credit risk.

Net EAD

The Company also assessed other debtors to determine their expected credit losses. Based on this assessment, they identified the

expected losses on other debtors as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 to be insignificant, as the loss rate is deemed

immaterial. Other debtors are assessed to be in stage 1.

42

BUA FOODS PLC

Annual report and financial statements

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Sensitivity of estimates used in ECL (continued)

i Trade receivables (continued)

2022 2021 2022 2021

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Increase/decrease in estimated cash flows

+10%   1,291   91,086   1,291   91,086

-10%   (1,291)   (91,086)   (1,291)   (91,086)

Forward looking macro-economic variables:

-10%Held constant +10%

Inflation rate N'000 N'000 N'000

+10%   292   830   1,367

Held constant   (538)   -   538

-10%   (1,367)   (830)   (292)

-10%Held constant +10%

Inflation rate N'000 N'000 N'000

+10%   5,738   23,714   41,690

Held constant   (17,976)   -   17,976

-10%   (41,690)   (23,714)   (5,738)

ii Related party receivables

Probability of default (PD)

Group Group Company Company

2022 2021 2022 2021

Increase/decrease in PD N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

+10%   (258,358)   (417,391)   (258,358)   (417,391)

-10%   258,358   417,391   258,358   417,391

Loss given default (LGD)

2022 2021 2022 2021

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10%   (609,291)   (842,171)   (609,291)   (842,171)

-10%   609,291   842,171   609,291   842,171

Forward looking macroeconomic indicators

-10%Held constant +10%

GDP growth rate N'000 N'000 N'000

+10%   (434,353)   (307,399)   (180,446)

Held constant   (126,953)   -   126,953

-10%   180,446   307,399   434,353

-10%Held constant +10%

Inflation rate N'000 N'000 N'000

+10%   (1,208,891)   (1,516,096)   (1,823,302)

Held constant   307,206   -   (307,206)

-10%   1,823,302   1,516,096   1,208,891

2021 Effect on expected credit loss

Brent Oil Price

This table shows the sensitivity of the expected credit loss to an inverse and positive change to each forward-looking macro

variables, with all other variables held constant:

Brent Oil Price

2021 Effect on expected credit loss

Group Company

Group Company

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to movements in the following inputs for related parties receivables with all other

variables held constant:

2022 Effect on expected credit loss

Brent Oil Price

Effect on profit before tax

Effect on profit before tax

2022 Effect on expected credit loss